

## TR TEXAS REALTORS

## **SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE**

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2019
Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which

exceed the minimum disc	losu	ıres	requ	ıir	ed by th	e Cod	e.										
CONCERNING THE P	'RO	PEI	<b>?</b> T\	1	AT <u>1151</u>	0 Wes	t Jayhawk Str	eet,	Но	ust	on, T	X	77044				
AS OF THE DATE S	SIGI JUYI	NEC ER	) B MA	Y Y	SELLI WISH	ER A	ND IS NO BTAIN, IT	T /	۹ ;	SU	BS	TI	HE CONDITION OF THE PROFUTE FOR ANY INSPECTION RRANTY OF ANY KIND BY	SNC	3 (	R	
Seller □ is ଢ/is not the Property? □ Property	00	ccup	oyin 20	g <i>2</i>	the Pro	perty	/. If unoccu	_(a (a	d ( pp	by rox	Sel dima	lle: ite	r), how long since Seller has date) or $\square$ never occu	occi piec	upi 1 t	eđ he	
Section 1. The Prope This notice does not es	erty stabi	has lish i	th lhe	<b>e</b> ile	i <b>tems</b> ı ms to b	mark e con	ed below: /eyed. The	(Ma cont	rk rac	Ye	es (` rill de	Y) ete	, No (N), or Unknown (U).) ermine which items will & will not	con	vey		
Item	Υ	Ŋ	U	Γ	ltem		<del>-</del>		Υ	N	II U		Item	Υ	N	IJ	i)
Cable TV Wiring			╗		Liquid	Propa	ane Gas:			D	怕		Pump: ☐ sump ☐ grinder		D		
Carbon Monoxide Det.		Ø			-LP Co	mmu	nity (Captiv	e)		\\	rø		Rain Gutters		12	D	Ī.
Ceiling Fans	Ø		]		-LP on					_	rø		Range/Stove		Ø		Í
Cooktop	口		Ī	- ⊱-	Hot Tu			-			10		Roof/Attic Vents		衐		Ż
Dishwasher	D		刀	Γ	Interco	m Sy	stem			Ø			Sauna		囚	石	1
Disposal			7		Microw	ave			Ø				Smoke Detector	Ū	回		1
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)					Outdoor Grill				Q			Smoke Detector – Hearing Impaired		Ø	P		
Exhaust Fans		Ø		2	Patio/Decking			į		Ø		1 L	Spa		U	Ø	]
Fences	Ø	ᄓᄰ	ב		Plumbing System				Ø		回		Trash Compactor		D		}
Fire Detection Equip.	<b>P</b>				Pool					Ø	口		TV Antenna				]
French Drain					Pool E	quipm	nent			12	何		Washer/Dryer Hookup	Ø	D		1_
Gas Fixtures			]				Accessories	3		Ø	回		Window Screens	12		D	r
Natural Gas Lines			]	L	Pool He	<u>e</u> ater							Public Sewer System				]
Item			T	Υ	N U	Ī	Addit	iona	- I	nfo	orm	at	ion			1	
Central A/C			Ti	2		T e							of units: /			ヿ	
Evaporative Coolers	-			3	-		ber of units			-			,				
Wall/Window AC Units			T.	number of units:													
Attic Fan(s)			1	□ □ if yes, describe:													
Central Heat			] [	☑ ☐ ☐ electric ☑gas number of units:													
Other Heat				□ □ if yes describe:													
Oven			]	□ □ number of ovens: / ☐ electric ☐ gas ☐ other:													
Fireplace & Chimney				]	四口	□ w	<u>/ood □ ga</u>	as lo	gs			oc	k Dother: HAS Stul	00	w	$F_{j}$	725
Carport		1000	_ [	1	-		ttached 🗌			_		_					1:1
Garage												Fo.					
Garage Door Openers			[	D			ber of units			2_		กเ	umber of remotes: 2				or
Satellite Dish & Control	S		1	]	0		wned 🔲 le									$\Box$	
Security System			đ	2			wned 🔲 le									$\Box$	
Solar Panels			_ [	]		_	wned 🔲 le	_									
Water Heater			1	2	_ ;/		lectric 🗖 g						number of units:	!		╝	
Water Softener				ַ			wned 🔲 le		d f	fror	m						
Other Leased Item(s)				]		if ye	s, describe	<u>:</u>	_	arrith		1	)				
TXR-1406) 09-01-19		Initi	aled	by	y: Buyer	:		and	i(S)	elle	<b>9</b> : 🖳	K	Pag	je 1	of 6		

Concerning the Property at 11510 West Jaynawk Street, 1	Hous	ton, 12	. //044		
Underground Lawn Sprinkler	auto.	matia	Timonuoli orono ocurredi	-	
Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility	os í	attach	Information About On Site Source English (TVD	11	07)
Water supply provided by: ☐ city ☐ well ☐ N	MI ID	Y DV	o-on Dunknown Dother: 9 A and it	·- 14	Li
Was the Property built before 1978? ☐ yes □	loo		pknown	~~(	TER
(If yes, complete, sign, and attach TXR-100	വ ഒഹ	u u ncern	ing lead-hased naint hazards)		
(If yes, complete, sign, and attach TXR-190 Roof Type: (Ompos) from Is there an overlay roof covering on the Property	U CC	Δαρ	(approx	/ima	tα\
Is there an overlay roof covering on the Propert	v /e	_ Ago. hinale	e or roof covering placed over existing chingles	illia e or	roof
covering)?  ves  no  unknown	iy (S	migic	a of foot covering placed over existing aningles	3 01	1001
,					
Are you (Seller) aware of any of the items list	ed 11	n this	Section 1 that are not in working condition, the	at r	iave
defects, or are need of repair? ☐ yes ☐ no I	t ye	s, des	cribe (attach additional sheets if necessary):		
			<del></del>		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Section 2. Are you (Seller) aware of any de	fect	s or n	nalfunctions in any of the following? (Mark	Yes	i (Y)
if you are aware and No (N) if you are not aw	are.	.)			
Item Y N Item			Y N/ Item	Y	N
Basement			□   Sidewalks		回
Ceilings		ab(s)	□ □ Walls / Fences		Q/
Doors     Doors   Doors   Interior Wall	s		□ □ Windows		13
Driveways □ □ □ Lighting Fix	ture	S	□ ☑ Other Structural Components		7
Electrical Systems □□□□ □ Plumbing S	yste	ms			
Exterior Walls	164				
If the answer to any of the items in Section 2 is	100	ovnle	in /attach additional abouts if necessary):		
if the answer to any or the items in Section 2 is	yes,	exhic	in (allach additional sheets ii necessary)		
			<del></del>		
			<del></del>		
	DO 1977-0-70	31770a - marcia			
Section 3. Are you (Seller) aware of any of	the	follo	wing conditions? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are	aw	are
and No (N) if you are not aware.)					
Condition	Ιv	INI∠	Condition	V	NI /
Aluminum Wiring		N	Radon Gas	Y	X
		17	1100 00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10		
Asbestos Components  Diseased Trees: ☐ oak wilt ☐		<del>//</del> /	Settling	10	
			Soil Movement		
Endangered Species/Habitat on Property	무	8	Subsurface Structure or Pits	무	
Fault Lines	무		Underground Storage Tanks		國
Hazardous or Toxic Waste		12	Unplatted Easements		12/
Improper Drainage		8	Unrecorded Easements		夕
Intermittent or Weather Springs			Urea-formaldehyde Insulation		40/
Landfill			Water Damage Not Due to a Flood Event		
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards			Wetlands on Property		BECORE
Encroachments onto the Property		Z)	Wood Rot		
Improvements encroaching on others' property		<b>D</b>	Active infestation of termites or other wood		
		IA	destroying insects (WDI)	ш	<b>/</b>
Located in Historic District			Previous treatment for termites or WDI		
Historic Property Designation		团	Previous termite or WDI damage repaired		山
Previous Foundation Repairs			Previous Fires		
Previous Roof Repairs		豆	Termite or WDI damage needing repair		0000
Previous Other Structural Repairs		<del>                                     </del>	Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot		7
			Tub/Spa*		$\mu$
Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture			^		
of Methamphetamine			1)		
				(6.765	0200004
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19 Initialed by: Buyer:			and Seller Page	2 o	f 6

Concerning the Property at 11510 West Jayhawk Street, Houston, TX 77044	
If the answer to any of the items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):	
	777
*A single blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual.	
Section 4. Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is of repair, which has not been previously disclosed in this notice?   yes   no If yes, explain additional sheets if necessary):	
Section 5. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions?* (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aw check wholly or partly as applicable. Mark No (N) if you are not aware.)	rare and
YN / Present flood insurance coverage (if yes, attach TXR 1414).	
Previous flooding due to a failure or breach of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency re water from a reservoir.	lease of
Previous flooding due to a natural flood event (if yes, attach TXR 1414).	
Previous water penetration into a structure on the Property due to a natural flood event (if yes / TXR 1414).	s, attach
□ □ Located □ wholly □ partly in a 100-year floodplain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V, A AO, AH, VE, or AR) (if yes, attach TXR 1414).	\99, AE,
🗖 💋 /Located 🗅 wholly 🗅 partly in a 500-year floodplain (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (sha	aded)).
□ 🔽 / Located □ wholly □ partly in a floodway (if yes, attach TXR 1414).	
□ ◘ Located □ wholly □ partly in a flood pool.	
□     Located □ wholly □ partly in a reservoir.	
If the answer to any of the above is yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary):	
*For purposes of this notice: "100-year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood haz which is designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance of which is considered to be a high risk of flooding; and (C) may include a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir.	ard area, f flooding,
"500-year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate floo area, which is designated on the map as Zone X (shaded); and (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance of which is considered to be a moderate risk of flooding.	od hazard f flooding,
"Flood pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir a subject to controlled inundation under the management of the United States Army Corps of Engineers.	nd that is
"Flood insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).	ıt Agency
"Floodway" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the case river or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also refer a 100-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.	hannel of rred to as
"Reservoir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended water or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.	l to retain
TXR-1406) 09-01-19 Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller Page	e 3 of 6

provide	n 6. Have you (Seller) ever filed a claim for flood damage to the Property with any insurance er, including the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)?* ☐ yes ☑ no If yes, explain (attached sheets as necessary):
Even risk,	nes in high risk flood zones with mortgages from federally regulated or insured lenders are required to have flood insurance, when not required, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) encourages homeowners in high risk, moderate and low risk flood zones to purchase flood insurance that covers the structure(s) and the personal property within the ture(s).
Admini	17. Have you (Seller) ever received assistance from FEMA or the U.S. Small Business stration (SBA) for flood damage to the Property? ☐ yes ☐ no If yes, explain (attach additional as necessary):
if you a	8. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) re not aware.)
Y N	Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits, with unresolved permits, or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
	Homeowners' associations or maintenance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following: Name of association:
	Manager's name:Phone:
/	Manager's name: Phone: and are: □ mandatory □ voluntary Any unpaid fees or assessment for the Property? □ yes (\$) □ no If the Property is in more than one association, provide information about the other associations below or attach information to this notice.
<b>u</b> ø	Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following:  Any optional user fees for common facilities charged? □ yes □ no If yes, describe:
	Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Property.
	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankruptcy, and taxes.)
口 ( <b>j</b> /	Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property.
<b>- /</b>	Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
□ <b>ק</b> ⁄	Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. If yes, attach any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, certificate of mold remediation or other remediation).
	Any rainwater harvesting system located on the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a public water supply as an auxiliary water source.
	The Property is located in a propane gas system service area owned by a propane distribution system retailer.
	Any portion of the Property that is located in a groundwater conservation district or a subsidence district.
f the ans	wer to any of the items in Section 8 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
TXR-1406	) 09-01-19 Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller Page 4 of 6

Concerning the Prope	erty at <u>11510 Wes</u> t	Jayhawk Street, Houston,	TX 77044	
Saction 9 Salle	ar ∏has ∏∤	as not attached a su	urvey of the Property.	
Section 10. With persons who re	in the last 4 gularly provid	years, have you (Se	eller) received any writte	n inspection reports from inspectors or otherwise d complete the following:
Inspection Date	Type	Name of Inspect		No. of Pages
	A buyer sho	uld obtain inspections f	rom inspectors chosen by th	
		☐ Senior Citizen	(Seller) currently claim for ☐ Disabled ☐ Disabled Vete ☐ Unknown	
Section 12. Have	you (Seller) ce provider?	ever filed a claim for □ ves ☑ no	damage, other than floo	d damage, to the Property
example, an insu	rance claim c	r a settlement or awa	eeds for a claim for dar rd in a legal proceeding) a □yes ☑no lfyes, explai	nage to the Property (for and not used the proceeds n:
detector requiren	nents of Chap		and Safety Code?* @ unl	ccordance with the smoke
installed in accor including perform	rdance with the r ance, location, an	equirements of the building d power source requiremen	mily or two-family dwellings to ha code in effect in the area in w ts. If you do not know the buildin cal building official for more inform	hich the dwelling is located, g code requirements in effect
family who will n impairment from a seller to install sr	eside in the dwe a licensed physicia noke detectors fo	lling is hearing-impaired; (2 an; and (3) within 10 days at r the hearing-impaired and	hearing impaired if: (1) the buyer) the buyer gives the seller writer the effective date, the buyer mappecifies the locations for installath brand of smoke detectors to installath.	lten evidence of the hearing akes a written request for the tion. The parties may agree
	er(s), has inst			's belief and that no person, information or to omit any
Signature of Selle	E/N	5 13 3020 (Date)	Signature of Seller	5/13/201 Dates
Printed Name: <u>Fran</u>	ıklin Knighten		Printed Name: Linda Knig	hten
TXR-1406) 09-01-19	Initiale	d by: Buyer:	and Seller A	Page 5 of 6

## **ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:**

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

(6) The following providers currently provide service to th	e Property:
Electric: TXU	phone #:
Sewer: Suptic	phone #:
Water: Krebbs mivate	phone #:
Cable: 10 MCaSt	phone #:
Trash:	phone #:
Natural Gas: Centerpoint	phone #:
Phone Company:	phone #:
Propane:	phone #:
Internet: (MCDS)	phone #:
(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Sel this notice as true and correct and have no reason ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOU The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing the control of the selection of the s	to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE RICHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.
Signature of Buyer Date	Signature of Buyer Date
Printed Name:	Printed Name
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19 Initialed by: Buyer:	and Seller: Page 6 of 6

## ADDENDUM TO THE SELLER'S DISCLOSURE

For the Property at: 11510 West Jayhawk Street, Houston, TX 77044

		ding Material Are you awa types of stuce	re of any building	materials used water, siding and water	hich hav er pipes.	ve been or are the	ne subject of c s please expla	lass action litigation	on including certain
						•			
B	Wate	er Related Iss	ues				<del>-</del>		
( ) / I	1.	Have you exp	perienced any see	page or leaks inclu	iding bu	t not limited to	prior plumbing	g leaks, A/C leaks	or roof leaks?
	Dat	Y J No, If Y	es please explain:	Type:			Tambanati		
				турс.			Explanation	<u> </u>	<del>-</del>
Ž.	_ <b>L</b>			W 1702		<del></del> .			
	Insur	ance Claims:		ed any insurance c	lainna fa	u tha uua aasta 9	D XI YEV		
	Date		desied of submitte	Type:	ianns 10	ir the property?	Explanation		
		<del>-</del>					2319141424		
A					-			<u> </u>	
Dy	Surve	•		1					
y	1.	No. If Ye	e of any problems es please explain:	or changes regard	iing you	ir current survey	(ie: encroach	ments, easements,	additions)?
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<u>-</u>		-		<u></u>		
10 <b>a</b> 1									
ĸ)	Sanar	L re Footage:		<del> </del>					
Ī.	-		ge is one, but not	the only determina	ation of	value. There are	e several sour	ces of souare foot	age data including,
		but not limited	d to bl <u>ue</u> prints, bu	uilder's pla <u>ns,</u> appr	raisal, ai	nd appraisal dist	rict. My squar	re footage reference	e is:
	,	Blue Prin	ts Builder'	s Plans 🔲 App	raisal	Appraisal	District		
KEL	LER '	WILLIAMS F	REALTY and its	agents do not war	rant or	guarantee any	nformation or	the accuracy of	any inspections or
repo	rts ma	ade in connec	tion with the su	bject property giv	ven eith	er verbally or	in written fo	rm regarding the	subject property.
Purc	hasers	are advised to	have the property	y inspected by an i	nspecto	r of their choice	and to verify	any and all represe	entations.
			11			. //		i	
,	7	1/7	/	5/12/2020			1 1 1/		d
\$70%	11/2	of Seller		12,000	ate			\	2 13 204
S.B.	ature c	ar ochoj.		616	aic	Signature of t	zenet		hate
		<u> </u>			_				
									. 1
Signa	iture o	of Purchaser	- 100		ate	Signature of I	urchaser		Date